

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27073/2008
(From the judgment and order dated 04/11/2008 in WP No. 1952/2008
of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARANCHAL AT NAINITAL)

DEEPAK SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UTTARKHAND FOREST.HOS.TRUS.MED.COL.& ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

with SLP(C)No.....CC.15909-15911/2008

((For permission to file SLP &prayer for interim relief and O.Report)

Date: 28/11/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Pallav Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Arun Aggarwal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

In SLP(C)...CC.15909-15911/08 permission to file SLP is granted.

We are told by the counsel appearing for the College that still two seats are lying vacant. The College is at liberty to fill up these seats also within a period of one week. The College shall fill up the seats strictly on merits and eligibility conditions. The counsel for the College submits that two special leave petitions were already dismissed by this Court. As we had not considered their claim on merits, the College is at liberty to consider their claims also for admissions on the basis of the merit. The College may consider the claims of these two petitioners also along with them.

The special leave petitions are disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master[Veera Verma]
Court Master